

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. _____

PETER VENTURA

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL J. MINERVA
Capital Collateral Representative
Florida Bar No. 092487

STEPHEN M. KISSINGER
Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0979295

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
1533 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
 ISSUE I	
MR. VENTURA IS ENTITLED TO CONSIDERATION OF THE MERITS OF HIS AMENDED MOTION FOR REHEARING AND, THEREAFTER, AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS 3.850 ISSUES. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MR. VENTURA IS ENTITLED TO CONSIDERATION OF THE RULE 3.850 MOTION PRESENTLY PENDING BEFORE THE CIRCUIT COURT AS IF THE SAME HAD BEEN FILED PRIOR TO THE TWO YEAR LIMIT OF RULE 3.850.	2
A. INTRODUCTION	2
B. THE STATE OF FLORIDA, NOT MR. VENTURA, IS THE SOLE CAUSE OF ALL DELAY IN THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.	5
C. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT MR. VENTURA'S MOTION FOR REHEARING WAS UNTIMELY WAS NEVER PRESENTED TO THE CIRCUIT COURT AND HAS BEEN WAIVED. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT MR. VENTURA'S AMENDED MOTION FOR REHEARING WAS UNTIMELY WAS REJECTED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT, NO CROSS APPEAL WAS TAKEN, THEREFORE IT HAS BEEN WAIVED. FURTHERMORE, BOTH ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	7
D. UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, MR. VENTURA'S AMENDED MOTION FOR REHEARING WAS THE PROPER MANNER IN WHICH TO PRESENT THE FACTS WHICH SUPPORTED HIS POSTCONVICTION MOTION.	8
E. THE STATE HAS CONCEDED THAT MR. VENTURA'S INITIAL RULE 3.850 MOTION WAS DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE. THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE CIRCUIT COURT WITH DIRECTIONS FOR MR. VENTURA TO FILE A NEW RULE 3.850 MOTION.	11

F. CONCLUSION 13
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	10, 12
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992)	2, 11
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	2
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	2, 11
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	4
<u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	2, 11
<u>Walton v. Dugger,</u> 621 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1993)	11
